2.3 The Government Approved valuer further vide his Certificate No. 

1628/2024-25 dated 20.02.2025 certified that the 02 Nos. of thick gold chains, 

weighing 500.00 grams (Net Weight) having purity 999.0/24 Kt. and having 

Market Value of Rs.44,75,000/-(Rupees Forty-Four Lakhs Seventy-Five 

Thousand only) and Tariff value as Rs.41,45,960/- (Rupees Forty One Lakhs 

Forty Five Thousands Nine Hundred and Sixty only), which has been calculated 

as per the Notification No. 10/2025-Customs (N.T.) dated 14.02.2025 (gold) and 

Notification No. 18/2024 dated 06.02.2025 (exchange rate).

[...]

therefore the same falls under the category of Smuggled Goods and stands liable 

for confiscation under the Customs Act, 1962. Therefore, the said gold chains, 

weighing 500.00 grams (Net Weight) having purity 999.0/24 Kt. and having 

Market value of Rs.44,75,000/- (Rupees Forty-four lakhs Seventy-Five 

Thousand only) and Tariff value as Rs. Rs.41,45,960/- (Rupees Forty-One Lakhs 

Forty-Five Thousand Nine Hundred and Sixty only), was placed under seizure 

vide Order dated 20.02.2025 issued under the provisions of Section 110(1) and 

110(3) of the Customs Act, 1962 under reasonable belief that the subject gold 

items are liable for confiscation under Section 111 of the Customs Act, 1962.

[...]

The aforementioned proceedings indicates that Shri Anasbhai Yusufbhai 

Nodsola attempted to smuggle the aforesaid gold items into India and thereby 

rendered the aforesaid gold items having the Market Value of Rs.44,75,000/- 

(Rupees Forty Four Lakh Seventy Five Thousand only) and Tariff value as 

Rs.41,45,960/- (Rupees Forty-one lakh Forty Five Thousand Nine hundred and 

Sixty only), liable for confiscation under the provisions of Section 111 of the 

Customs Act, 1962 and therefore the same were placed under seizure vide Order 

dated 20.02.2025 issued under the Provisions of Section 110(1) and 110(3) of 

the Customs Act, 1962 under reasonable belief that the subject gold items (02

[...]

(i)  Shri Anasbhai Yusufbhai Nodsola had attempted to smuggle/improperly 

import 02 Nos. of thick gold chains totally weighing 500.00 Grams having purity 

24Kt./ 999.0 and having the Market Value of Rs.44,75,000/- (Rupees Forty 

Four Lakh Seventy Five Thousand only) and Tariff value as Rs.41,45,960/- 

(Rupees Forty-one lakh Forty Five Thousand Nine hundred and Sixty only), 

which was wrapped with black printed plastic bag and kept and concealed in the 

right side pocket of the white trouser worn by the passenger, Shri Anasbhai 

Yusufbhai Nodsola, with a deliberate intention to evade payment of Customs 

duty and fraudulently circumventing the restrictions and prohibitions imposed

[...]

Only) recovered and seized from the noticee Shri Anasbhai Yusufbhai 

Nodsola vide Seizure Order dated 20.02.2025 under Panchnama 

proceedings dated 20.02.2025 under the provisions of Section 111(d), 

111(f), 111(i), 111(j), 111(l) & 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962; 

ii. I impose a penalty of Rs.11,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Lakh Only) on Shri 

Anasbhai Yusufbhai Nodsola under the provisions of Section 112 (a)(i) & 

Section 112 (b)(i) of the Customs Act 1962. 

29. This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that may be 

taken against the passenger/ Noticee or any other person(s) concerned with said